

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

**HONEYFUND.COM, INC.,
PRIMO TAMPA, LLC,
CHEVARA ORRIN, and
WHITESPACE CONSULTING,
LLC D/B/A
COLLECTIVE CONCEPTS, LLC,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

RON DESANTIS, *in his official
capacity as Governor of Florida*;
ASHLEY MOODY, *in her official
capacity as Attorney General of
Florida*, **DARRICK MCGHEE**, *in his
official capacity as the Chair of the
Florida Commission on Human
Relations*, et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 4:22-cv-227 (MW) (MAF)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 5

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 12

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. The Governor is a Proper Defendant..... 13

 II. Plaintiffs Have Pled More Than Enough Facts to State a Claim for Relief
 Under Rule 12(b)(6)..... 18

CONCLUSION 19

Local Rule 7.1(F) Certification 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliant Tax Credit 31, Inc. v. Murphy, 924 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2019) 13

Bd. of Pub. Educ. for the City of Savannah v. Georgia, No. CV 490-101, 1990 WL 608208 (S.D. Ga. 1990) 14

Dream Defenders v. DeSantis, 559 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Fla. 2021) 15

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 14

G.H. v. Marstiller, 424 F. Supp. 3d 1109 (N.D. Fla. 2019) 13

Kitchen v. Herbert, 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) 15

League of Women Voters v. Blackwell, 432 F. Supp. 2d 723 (N.D. Ohio 2005) ... 15

Luckey v. Harris, 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988) 14

MSP Recovery Claims, Series LLC v. Metro. Gen. Ions. Co., No. 21-11547, 2022 WL 2800850 (11th Cir. Jul. 18, 2022) 12

NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla., 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) 11

Raven v. Polis, 479 P.3d 918 (Colo. 2021)..... 15

Turner v. Wells, 879 F.2d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018) 3

Velasco v. Gov’t of Indonesia, 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 13

Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush, 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 16

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. Art. IV, § 1(a)..... 16

Fla. Const. Art. IV, § 1(b)..... 16

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201 3

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 760.03(1) 16

Fla. Stat. § 760.03(4) 16

Other Authorities

A.G. Gancarski, *Ron DeSantis Dunks on Disney in Donor Pitch*, Florida Politics (Apr. 20, 2022), <https://floridapolitics.com/archives/517962-ron-desantis-dunks-on-disney-in-donor-pitch>..... 9

A.G. Gancarski, *Ron DeSantis starts fundraising off ‘Stop W.O.K.E. Act’*, Florida Politics (Dec. 15, 2021), <https://floridapolitics.com/archives/480663-ron-desantis-starts-fundraising-off-stop-w-o-k-e-act>..... 4

Charlie Kirk, *Gov. Ron DeSantis On-Stage at Student Action Summit 2022— Powered by Turning Point Action*, Youtube (Jul. 22, 2022), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=V888AvJcV0E> 9

Common Sense Society Gala, *Governor DeSantis Remarks*, C-SPAN (Jan. 28, 2022), <https://www.c-span.org/video/?517403-10/common-sense-society-evening-gala-governor-desantis-rosa-maria-paya-remarks>..... 4, 5

Employment, Florida Commission on Human Relations, <https://fchr.myflorida.com/employment> 17

Florida Association of Special Districts, Inc. webpage, <https://www.fasd.com> 9

Forbes Breaking News, *DeSantis Celebrates Vetoing Tampa Bay Rays Baseball Stadium*, YouTube (Jun. 3, 2022), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=tB8hxquZ6a4>..... 10, 17

Gov. DeSantis announces legislation to crack down on big tech, online censorship, WXTL (Feb. 2, 2021), <https://www.wtxl.com/news/local-news/gov-desantis-announces-legislation-to-crack-down-on-big-tech-online-censorship>..... 11, 17

Governor Ron DeSantis, *Introducing the Stop W.O.K.E. Act*, Facebook (Dec. 15, 2021), <https://www.facebook.com/GovRonDeSantis/videos/introducing-the-stop-woke-act/877277022969704> 3, 4

LiveNOW from FOX, *DeSantis: Disney “crossed the line” over so-called “Don’t Say Gay” bill*, YouTube (Mar. 29, 2022), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=aXC8Wr5O-4k>..... 8

Mary Ellen Klas, *DeSantis blasts corporate ‘wokeness’ in talk with business leaders*, Tampa Bay Times (Oct. 29, 2021), <https://www.tampabay.com/news/florida-politics/2021/10/29/desantis-blasts-corporate-wokeness-in-talk-with-business-leaders> 7

News 19 WLTX, *Ron DeSantis 2022 CPAC Speech*, YouTube (Feb. 24, 2022), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=f0Ba47MLw14> 6

Press Release, *Florida Office of the Governor, Governor DeSantis Announces Legislative Proposal to Stop W.O.K.E. Activism and Critical Race Theory in Schools and Corporations* (Dec. 15, 2021), <https://www.flgov.com/2021/12/15/governor-desantis-announces-legislative-proposal-to-stop-w-o-k-e-activism-and-critical-race-theory-in-schools-and-corporations> 3

Press Release, Florida Office of the Governor, *Governor Ron DeSantis Signs Bill to Stop the Censorship of Floridians by Big Tech* (May 24, 2021), <https://www.flgov.com/2021/05/24/governor-ron-desantis-signs-bill-to-stop-the-censorship-of-floridians-by-big-tech>..... 11

Press Release, Florida Office of the Governor, *Governor Ron DeSantis Signs Legislation to Protect Floridians from Discrimination and Woke Indoctrination* (Apr. 22, 2022), <https://www.flgov.com/2022/04/22/governor-ron-desantis-signs-legislation-to-protect-floridians-from-discrimination-and-woke-indoctrination> 6

Steve Contorno, *DeSantis blocks state money for Tampa Bay Rays training facility after team tweets against gun violence*, CNN Politics (Jun. 3, 2022), <https://www.cnn.com/2022/06/03/politics/ron-desantis-tampa-bay-rays-gun-violence/index.html> 10

Tampa Bay Rays @RaysBaseball, May 26, 2022, 5:23 p.m. tweet, Twitter, <https://twitter.com/RaysBaseball/status/1529951434682339328> 10

Tarik Minor, *DeSantis’ feud with Disney appears to be paying off in the form of campaign donations*, News4JAX (Apr. 27, 2022), <https://www.news4jax.com/news/2022/04/27/desantis-feud-with-disney-appears-to-be-paying-off-in-the-form-of-campaign-donations> 8

WKMG News 6 ClickOrlando, *Gov. DeSantis holds news conference in South Florida*, YouTube (Apr. 22, 2022), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8EHIBR9FN88>..... 2, 6, 9, 17
